exercised or lapsed. Under our current accounting policies, such option do not have an impact on the amount or pattern of revenue recognized.

·· Under IAS 18, the Group would consider all amounts in a contract that are contractually fixed when making the initial revenue recognition
assessment. IFRS 15 requires the assessment of potential variable consideration from the outset, which could include such items as right
of refund, credits, price concessions, performance bonuses and penalties. This results in deferral of revenue previously recognized.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the period ended 30 June 2018
Unaudited

17Temenos AG Interim Report 2018

The following tables summarizes the impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s Consolidated statement of profit and loss for six month ended
30 June 2018 and statement of financial position for interim period ending 30 June for each of the lines affected.

Impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of profit and loss for six month ended 30 June 2018
						   Amounts
						   without
					   Impact of	 adoption of
				   As reported	 IFRS 15	 IFRS 15
				   USD 000	 USD 000	 USD 000

Software licensing				   137,625 	  (19,877)	  117,748

SAAS & Subscription				   15,564 	  19,926 	  35,490

Total Software licensing				   153,189 	  49 	  153,238

Maintenance				   153,556 	  (4,490)	  149,066

Services				   72,094 	  1,427 	  73,521

Total Revenues				   378,839	  (3,014)	 375,825

Operating expenses				   (306,170)	  (2,014)	  (308,184)

Operating profit				   72,669 	  (5,028)	  67,641

Finance cost – net				   (13,954)	  – 	  (13,954)

Profit before taxation				   58,715 	  (5,028)	  53,687

Taxation				   (8,599)	  737 	  (7,862)

Profit for the period				   50,116 	  (4,291)	  45,825

Impact on Group’s consolidation statement of financial position ending 30 June 2018
						   Amounts
						   without
					   Impact of	 adoption of
				   As reported	 IFRS 15	 IFRS 15
				   USD 000	 USD 000	 USD 000

Current assets

Trade and other receivables				   276,676 	  4,354 	  281,030

Current liabilities

Contract Liabilities (Deferred revenue)				   225,151 	  5,786 	  230,937

Income tax payable				   38,715 	  (896)	  37,819

Equity

Retained Earnings				   624,926 	  (536)	  624,390

IFRS 2 (standard) ‘Share-based Payment’, effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. This amendment provides additional
guidance on the accounting for cash-settled share-based payments and adds an exception that provides equity-settled accounting where the
settlement of share-based payment awards is split between equity instruments issued to the employee and a cash payment to the tax authorities.
This amendment did not have any impact on the Group’s financial statements since the Group’s share-base payment transactions are
all qualified as equity settled share-based payments. The Group has applied the amendment for the financial reporting period commencing